BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION RECEIVED

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

2003 OCT 17 A 9: 17

In the Matter of the Application of) SOUTH KOHALA WASTEWATER CORP. For Approval to Revise Section 5

of its Tariff.

DIV. OF CONSUMER ABYDEACY DEPT. OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS LIATE OF HAWAII DOCKET NO. 02-0229

<u>ORDER NO. 20574</u>

Filed Oct. 14, 2003 At 10:00 o'clock A

Chief Clerk of the Commission

ATTEST: A True Copy KAREN HIGASHI Chief Clerk, Public Utilities Commission state of Hawaii.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of)
SOUTH KOHALA WASTEWATER CORP.

For Approval to Revise Section 5 of its Tariff.

Docket No. 02-0229

Order No. 20574

<u>ORDER</u>

I.

Revised Section 5

SOUTH KOHALA WASTEWATER CORP. ("SKWC") submits its revised section 5 tariff, which complies with Decision and Order No. 20458, filed on September 19, 2003. The commission, thus, will close this docket.

II.

Order

THE COMMISSION ORDERS that this docket is closed.

¹See SKWC's transmittal letter, dated October 9, 2003, as amended on October 10, 2003. SKWC, as part of its transmittal, also submits anew its entire tariff, "to provide the PUC with a complete set of the updated Rules and Regulations for SKWC."

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii this 14th day of October, 2003.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

By Arlit T. albert

Carlito P. Caliboso, Chairman

By Wayne H. Kimura, Commissioner

Janet E. Kawelo, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

02-0229.sl

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No. 20574 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
P. O. Box 541
Honolulu, HI 96809

SOUTH KOHALA WASTEWATER CORP. 620199 Kaunaoa Drive Kamuela, HI 96743

CLIFFORD K. HIGA, ESQ. BRUCE NAKAMURA, ESQ. KOBAYASHI, SUGITA & GODA 999 Bishop Street, Suite 2600 Honolulu, HI 96813

Karen Higashi

DATED: October 14, 2003